
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 23 May 2018 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to
[...]
meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of 18 Smith Square is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Thomas French 
020 7664 3041/ Thomas.french@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.83 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board – 
Membership 2017/2018 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 8)  

Cllr Martin Tett (Chairman) Buckinghamshire County Council 
Cllr Alistair Auty Wokingham Borough Council 

Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Lynne Duffy Wychavon District Council 

Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 
Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 

Cllr Mark Mills-Bishop Broxbourne Borough Council 
Cllr Colin Davie Lincolnshire County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Philip Broadhead Bournemouth Borough Council 
Cllr Stephen Parker Hart District Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Judith Blake CBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Leeds City Council 

Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 

Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
Cllr Rachel Blake Tower Hamlets Council 

Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 
Cllr Michael Mordey Sunderland City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Tim Roca Westminster City Council 
Cllr James Robbins Swindon Borough Council 

Cllr Shaun Davies Telford and Wrekin Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Adele Morris (Deputy Chair) Southwark Council 

Cllr Peter Thornton Cumbria County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Rachel Eburne (Deputy 
Chair) 

Mid Suffolk District Council 

Cllr Linda Gillham Runnymede Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Andrew Cooper Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
Cllr Philip Evans JP Conwy County Borough Council 



 

 

 

LGA Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
Attendance 2017-2018 
 
 

Councillors 6/10/17 14/12/1
7 

23/2/18 

Conservative Group    

Martin Tett Yes Yes Yes 

Alistair Auty Yes No No 

Simon Cooke Yes Yes Yes 

Lynne Duffy Yes Yes No 

Blake Pain No Yes No 

David Renard Yes Yes Yes 

Mark Mills-Bishop Yes Yes Yes 

Colin Davie Yes Yes No 

    

Labour Group    

Judith Blake CBE Yes Yes Yes 

Tony Newman No Yes No 

Helen Holland Yes Yes No 

Ed Turner Yes Yes Yes 

Rachel Blake Yes Yes Yes 

Gillian Campbell Yes No Yes 

Michael Mordey Yes Yes Yes 

    

Lib Dem Group    

Adele Morris Yes Yes Yes 

Peter Thornton Yes Yes Yes 

    

Independent    

Rachel Eburne Yes Yes Yes 

Linda Gillham Yes Yes Yes 

    

Substitutes/Observers    

Philip Broadhead Yes Yes Yes 

Stephen Parker Yes  Yes 

Jon Clempner Yes Yes  

Shaun Davis   Yes 

    

    

 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
 
Wednesday 23 May 2018 
 
11.00 am 
 
Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies, Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Speeding-up the build out of sites with planning 
permission 
 

1 - 4  

a) The Independent Review of Build Out- The Rt 
Hon Sir Oliver Letwin MP 
 

5 - 8  

3.   Viability and developer contributions 
 

9 - 14  

4.   Housing affordability 
 

15 - 20  

5.   The Future of Town Centres 
 

21 - 24  

6.   Waste and Recycling Update - impact of China's ban 
on imports of waste material 
 

25 - 30  

7.   Brexit and Hackitt Report - Update 
 

  

 A Supplementary report providing an update on Brexit 
and the Hackitt Report will be circulated to Board 
Members separately from the main agenda. 
 

  

8.   Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport 
Board Forward Plan 
 

31 - 32  

9.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

33 - 37  

 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 12 July 2018, 11.00 am, Westminster 

Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 





 

 

Environment, Economy,  

Housing and Transport Board 

 

23 May 2018 

   

 
 

Speeding-up the build out of sites with planning permission 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

Summary 

Oliver Letwin is leading a review into the build out of large sites with planning permission on 

behalf of Her Majesty’s Government. This has long been an issue around which the LGA has 

called for greater attention. This report introduces a number of issues in relation to the build-

out rates of sites with planning permission, both in order to support a conversation with 

Oliver Letwin and to set the direction for future LGA work. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Nick Porter 

Position:   Senior Adviser - Housing 

Phone no:   020 7664 3113 

Email:    nick.porter@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

Recommendation 

That the Board consider and agree recommendations set out in paragraph 11. 

Action 

Officers to take forward as agreed. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Environment, Economy,  

Housing and Transport Board 

 

23 May 2018 

   

 

Speeding-up the build out of sites with planning permission 

Background 

1. In January 2018 the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 

announced a review on the delivery of housing on sites that have planning permission, 

chaired by Sir Oliver Letwin MP.  

 

2. This has long been an issue around which the LGA has called for greater attention. 

Issues 

3. The LGA continues to argue that the planning system is not a barrier to development. 

Councils are approving nine in 10 permissions, and the vast majority of negative 

decisions are backed by inspectors if appealed by the applicant. 

 

4. In 2016/17 councils granted permission for 321,202 new homes, up from 204,989 the 

year before, reflecting their work with developers as the industry continued to recover 

from the great recession. This has similarly led to an increase in the number of unbuilt 

homes with permission, up to 423,544 in 2016/17 from 365,146 the year before. It now 

takes, however, 40 months on average from schemes receiving permission to building 

work being completed. This is eight months longer than in 2013/14.1 

 

5. House building is complex and the build out of sites has been the subject of debate for 

councils, developers and commentators for some time. In addition to work by the LGA, 

notable investigations have been undertake by KPMG/Shelter2, Lichfields3, Barratt4, 

Home Builders Federation5 and Savills6. 

 

6. A review of these studies reveals a complex issue influenced by a wide range of factors, 

reducing the debate to a binary argument between ‘land banking’ on one hand and 

complaints on the planning system on the other, would oversimplify the issue.  

 

                                                

1
 LGA Glenigans, Unimplemented Planning Permissions, February 2018 https://www.local.gov.uk/about/news/more-423000-

homes-planning-permission-waiting-be-built  
2
 KPMG SHELTER (2015) Building the homes we need A Programme for the 2015 Government . A
[...]


Implications for Wales 

18. There are no specific implications for Wales. 

Next steps 

19. Officers to take forward actions as directed by the Board. 

 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 3





 

 

Environment, Economy,  

Housing and Transport Board 

 

23 May 2018 

   

 
 

Housing affordability 

 

Purpose of report 

For direction. 

Summary 

There is a crisis because housing is unavailable, unaffordable, and is not appropriate for 

everyone that needs it. This report explores the current affordability of housing, its impacts, 

and the policy solutions, and makes a series of recommendations for the LGA to continue 

advancing the case for ensuring the provision of affordable housing. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Nick Porter 

Position:   Senior Adviser - Housing 

Phone no:   020 7664 3113 

Email:    nick.porter@local.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation 

That the Board consider, direct and agree recommendations set out in paragraph 16. 

Action 

To be taken forward by officers as agreed. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Environment, Economy,  

Housing and Transport Board 

 

23 May 2018 

   

 

Housing affordability 

Background 

1. The LGA has long highlighted the widespread impacts of the housing crisis on 

communities and economies, and has argued for policy and funding reforms that enable 

councils to significantly increase the supply of council housing, and to help households 

secure sufficient incomes to access and sustain tenancies.  

 

2. Government has taken positive steps recently, including additional £2 billion for the 

Affordable Homes Programme including social rent, £1 billion borrowing headroom for 

council house building, a consultation on new flexibilities to replace homes sold through 

Right to Buy, a new Targeted Affordability Fund, the reversal of proposals to apply the 

Local Housing Allowance rate to social housing, and many others.  

 

3. However taken together these measures still 
[...]
the recruitment and retention of skills for employers 

to create growth; distorting local economies and impacting on communities; putting 

greater demand on welfare and support services, and creating wider and long lasting 

financial insecurity for younger generations that will likely remain with many of them into 

old age.  

 

13. The unavailability of affordable housing is expensive to the state. Last year the 

Government spent £24 billion helping top up incomes to meet housing costs through 

housing benefit. This equates to around 80 per cent of the Government’s investment in 

housing, the other 20 per cent being spent on building more homes. A reversal of the 

situation in the 1980s, where 80 percent was invested in building new homes, 20 per 

cent on supporting families to meeting housing costs. Government have bought in 

reforms to help curb increases in housing benefit, however the demand for it is not 

falling. 

 

14. All of these issues are important to councils, but councils are also supporting those at the 

sharpest end of the housing crisis. Loss of an Assured Shorthold Tenancy (prevalent in 

the private sector, but also used by housing associations) is now the leading trigger of 

homelessness, and has more than quadrupled since 2009 to 20,000 last year. By 

comparison all other triggers for homelessness (such as family breakdown) have 

remained consistent. In an LGA survey 9 in 10 councils reported that reforms reducing 

housing benefit – in particular the Local Housing Allowance freeze – were increasing 

homelessness in their area. 

 

15. Currently councils are housing 79,000 homeless households including over 120,000 

children in temporary accommodation. Over the last three years councils have been 

housing an additional 900 homelessness children each month. The net cost for councils 

has tripled in the last three years and has been identified by the National Audit Office as 

an increasing and significant financial risk for
[...]
such as car parking and access, anti-social behaviour or 

clustering. This report highlights recent LGA work in this area and proposes further work to 

be led by this Board in support of councils’ effort to revitalise their town centres. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Kamal Panchal 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664 3174  

Email:    kamal.panchal@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

Recommendations 

Members of the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board are asked to: 

1. Note the LGA’s work and involvement on town centres support and policy. 

2. Agree that the LGA should continue to support councils with good practice 

support and advice and engages in national policy development.  

3. Identify and discuss any specific town centre issues where it feels councils could 

benefit from LGA advice and support. 

 

Action 

Officers to progress as directed by the Board. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Environment, Economy,  

Housing and Transport Board 

 

23 May 2018 

    

 

The future of town centres 

Background 

1. Town centres around the country continue to undergo change in response to changing 

consumer habits, the growth of online shopping and global trends. Each town will also 

have its own set of unique issues, such as car parking and access, anti-social behaviour 

and clustering. The 2017/18 Memorandum of Understanding between the LGA and 

Ministry of Housing, Local Government and Communities (MHCLG), includes an 

agreement for the LGA to provide support to local authorities on their town centres. More 

recently the LGA has been invited to join the Minister’s Future High Street Forum.  

2. In all and to date, there have been seven elements to the LGA’s work: 

2.1. A seminar in November 2017 with senior officers from member councils the LGA 

kick started its town centre work. The seminar helped to identify key common issues 

where councils would welcome good practice advice and what format that a
[...]
 

greater consistency in a shorter timeframe. The consistency debate needs to be 

considered in the round and not just by focussing on the middle part of the cycle which 

local government delivers. 

Implications for Wales 

20. There are no specific implications for Wales. 

Financial Implications 

21. None. 

Next steps 

22. Members to note the update provided.  

                                                

5
 European Commission report: Development of Guidance on Extended Producer Responsibility 

(EPR), Final Report 2014 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Environment, Economy,  

Housing and Transport Board 

 

23 May 2018 

 
 

23. Officers to take forward actions as directed by the Board. 

Page 30

Agenda Item 6



  

 
Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board 
2018 

  

Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board 

Forward Plan 
                         

 
12 JULY 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board  

Item Summary / Purpose 

LGA Business  

Board Priorities for 2018/19 To discuss 

Modal shift and encouraging active 
travel 

To discuss 

Achievements report  To note 

Policy Discussion - TBC  

Other Board Business To note 

Note of the last meeting To approve the note of the last meeting. 

 
The Provisional Board meeting dates for the next political cycle 
 
Friday 12 October 2018,  13:00 
Friday 14 December 2018,  13:00 
Tuesday 12 February 2019,   13:00 
Tuesday 14 May 2019,  13:00 
Tuesday 09 July 2019, 13:00 
 
Please note that these may have to change once the Board membership for 2018/19 is 
confirmed. 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8





 

 
                             Environment, Economy,  
                             Housing and Transport Board 
 
                             23 May 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Note of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport 
Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Date: 
 

Friday 23 February 2018 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members and officers to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Alistair Auty, Cllr Lynne Duffy, Cllr Blake Pain, Cllr 
Colin Davie, Cllr Helen Holland and Cllr Tony Newman. 
 
Cllr Philip Broadhead, Cllr Stephen Parker and Cllr Shaun Davies attended as 
substitutes.  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 

2   Flood risk management 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed Alison Baptiste from the Environment Agency and Jonathan 
Moxon from Leeds City Council who attended as guest speakers and delivered their 
presentations on the current situation and the future of flooding. These presentations 
followed a request from the Board when they indicated that it would be useful to 
discuss flooding at a time which would enable the development of a longer term 
strategic approach.  
 
Sonika Sidhu, Senior Adviser, introduced the report and explained that the Government 
committed to investing £2.5 billion in capital funding for flood defences for the period 
2015-16 to 2020-21 and that the majority of the funding for flood and coastal erosion 
management is through grants from DEFRA to the Environment Agency. In addition, 
The Chancellor announced in the Autumn Budget 2017 that an additional £76 million 
will be spent on flood and coastal defence schemes over the next three years. 
 
Sonika explained the LGA’s current lobbying position on flooding: the key issue being 
capital and revenue funding for flood defence projects to be devolved into a single, 
place-based pot to allow local areas to support a more diverse set of outcomes. Sonika 
informed the Board that DEFRA will shortly be undertaking a review to look at how 
flood defence funding is structured post-2021. We are lobbying for local government to 

 

Page 33

Agenda 
[...]
f the previous meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 

 

7   Any other business 
  

 

 No further items of business were raised. 
 

 

 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Adele Morris Southwark Council 

Page 36

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Rachel Eburne Mid Suffolk District Council 
 

Members Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
 Cllr Mark Mills-Bishop Broxbourne Borough Council 
 Cllr Philip Broadhead Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Stephen Parker Hart District Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Rachel Blake Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Michael Mordey Sunderland City Council 
 Cllr Shaun Davies Telford and Wrekin Council 
 Cllr Peter Thornton Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Linda Gillham Runnymede Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Alistair Auty Wokingham Borough Council 
 Cllr Lynne Duffy Wychavon District Council 
 Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 
 Cllr Colin Davie Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
   
LGA Officers Eamon Lally Principal Policy Adviser 
 Sonika Sidhu Senior Adviser 
 Harry Parker Member Services Officer 

 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. 

Cycle racks are also available at  

18 Smith Square.  Please 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
18 Smith Square is located 

within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 38


	Agenda
	2 Speeding-up the build out of sites with planning permission
	2a The Independent Review of Build Out- The Rt Hon Sir Oliver Letwin MP
	3 Viability and developer contributions
	4 Housing affordability
	5 The Future of Town Centres
	6 Waste and Recycling Update - impact of China's ban on imports of waste material
	8 Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board Forward Plan
	9 Minutes of the previous meeting
	 Location map - 18 Smith Square



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport 
Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 23 May 2018 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Chairman Cllr Martin Tett welcomed the board members and 
updated them on the successful ‘What next for our town centres?’ 
event held at the LGA on the 14 May. The event was well attended 
and produced some interesting themes around town centre 
regeneration, particularly significant in the context of the decline of 
large retailers on the high street. 
 
Cllr Tett offered the opportunity for members of the board to declare 
interests in the agenda items, but no declarations of interest were 
made. 
 

 

2   Speeding-up the build out of sites with planning permission 
  

 

 Cllr Martin Tett welcomed Oliver Letwin MP to present his review of 
the build out of large sites with planning permission behalf of Her 
Majesty’s Government. 
  
Oliver Letwin MP introduced the work that was being carried out in 
planning permission on larger sites. Oliver Letwin MP highlighted 
the scale of the review, what the scope of the review was and what 
was not being considered. An analytical report will be published in 
June 2018 on the current problems of large site planning 
permission. 
 
Oliver Letwin MP considered why certain housing developments 
were being created and the labour constraints around housing 
developments, concluding that current trade levels are healthy and 
not a concern. Planning permission takes as long as it currently 
does, due to the rate it takes to sell the houses in the new housing 
developments.  
 
Oliver Letwin MP highlighted that contractors will have a greater 

 



 

 

 
 

 

knowledge of planned developments than the local council due to 
contractors having greater staff dedicated to the developments as 
opposed to council staff who are doing several roles. In Northern 
European countries, this is the opposite as the government will take 
on developments themselves. 
 
Oliver Letwin MP reported findings on the market, on what buyers 
are looking for, the level of demand for the market and how diversity 
in developments can speed up selling of developments. Oliver 
Letwin MP summarised that the planning system is still largely 
working for new housing sites but more can be done to speed up 
permissions. 
 
 
Members asked the following questions and made the following 
comments 
The rate of delivery of the larger sites sees councils being penalised 
due to the actions of contractors taking too long. 
Will more powers devolved to local government allow greater control 
over the process? 
Hitting projected numbers of new houses means councils will allow 
larger sites, which can cause delays. 
Social housing is being affected by a range of elements, what are 
developers doing to ensure more are being built? 
Quality of housing needs to be improved as we look to build houses 
quicker. 
The business model of developers does not align with council local 
plans and resident needs, there feels like there is no local input into 
plans. 
International partners can have a negitive affect over absorption 
levels. 
 
Oliver Letwin MP responded with 
Knowledge of when a build out happens should be taken into 
account with planning permission, it should be included in the local 
council local plans. 
Small sites can lead to quicker build outs, as opposed to larger sites 
which will have more barriers to delivery. 
After the analytical report in June 2018 is published, solutions will be 
considered, including powers for local government. 
Developers are concerned about maximising profits and more sites 
than they can handle would not engage them to build any faster. 
There should be an increase in the amount of affordable housing 
being built on larger sites. Houses are sold at the rate the market 
has demand for them and social housing is built on the back of 
these houses being sold. 
Changing the business model of site developments will not help as 
much as local government having more control over sites that are 
being developed  
Housing sites need to consider residents rather than just numbers of 



 

 

 
 

 

units 
Diversity of housing sites can see greater interest from different 
markets. 
 

3   Viability and developer contributions 
  

 

 Joseph Ward, Development Viability Team Leader from London 
Borough of Tower Hamlets reported on viability from the experience 
of London Borough of Tower Hamlets. Joseph highlighted, making 
information accessible for the public, land value as an issue for 
viability, the balance of social housing as all being important 
elements to the team’s work. Joseph stated that very few councils 
do viability in this way and London Borough of Tower Hamlets use a 
range of consultants and it helps with applications. 
 
Members made the following comments 
How has London Borough of Tower Hamlets developed the right 
skill sets for planning? 
How does London Borough of Tower Hamlets resource viability 
appropriately? 
Councils need to make developers fund viability to make staffing 
appropriate. 
 
Joseph responded 
Viability is a unique skill set, and recruiting is harder when the 
private sector offers more resources than local government can. 
There is a combination of funding sources, with London Borough of 
Tower Hamlets starting off in a better place than other councils. 
Funding needs to be made available to allow councils do viability 
work. 
Developers will fund some viability, but councils need to scrutinise from 
their own reports. 
 

 

4   Housing affordability 
  

 

 Nick Porter introduced the report on Housing affordability. The 
report explored the current affordability of housing, its impact, and 

the policy solutions. Nick reported on the challenges around 
affordability and what the report means about affordability. Nick 
highlighted the positive work that had already been carried out. The 
report made a series of recommendations for the LGA to continue 
advancing the case for ensuring the provision of affordable housing 
 
Members commented 
Work on Housing affordability needs to be local, household income 
is different across the England and Wales. There can be extreme 
differences from household income outside of London. LGA policy is 
seen as too London-centric. 
London living rent does not mean affordable housing is accessible 

 



 

 

 
 

 

for everyone. Young people under 25 are affected with fewer 
streams for access to affordable housing. 
Members highlighted part of the report where the government in the 
1980s invested 80 per cent in building new homes, 20 per cent on 
supporting families to meeting housing costs. Housing feels very far 
away from that spending now. 
Councils can become a social landlord and drive up local standards. 
Currently holiday accommodation is being used for emergency 
housing, with housing benefit being spent on poor and unsuitable 
placements. 
The link between the housing crisis and the economy should be 
highlighted in LGA housing policy. 
 

5   The Future of Town Centres 
  

 

 Kamal Panchal introduced the report on the future of town centres 
that highlighted the recent LGA work in this area and proposed 
further work to be led by this Board in support of councils’ effort to 
revitalise their town centres. 
 
Members made the following comments 
Town centre heritage is important and highlighting cultural 
landmarks will bring residents to town centres. 
Business rates are contentious and are not currently as flexible as 
needed. 
High streets are seeing a reduction in shop retail, changing from the 
traditional high street trends. Out of town retail parks are also 
declining. 
Town centres retail decline is negatively affecting young people and 
their initial employment opportunities. 
Town centre regeneration needs to reflect where new housing 
developments should be placed. Housing above shops should be 
also looked into again. 
Children's activities can bring residents to the town centre, empty 
retails units can be used to create educational pop up/short term 
attractions. 
Businesses being within a town centre can bring employees to shop 

on working days and local councils can bring their council officers to 
town centres to increase staff footfall to local businesses 
Local leadership at councils needs to have an active involvement 
into what their high street looks like and what is needed for 
residents 
  
 
Kamal highlighted the following areas of interest for the committee 
Bradford City Council will be featuring in the Innovation Zone at the 
LGA annual conference this year, reporting on new and existing 
business growth and job opportunities in Bradford City Centre. 
The Grimsey Review, a report into the decline of the High Street. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Housing, Communities and Local Government Committee inquiry into 
High streets and town centres in 2030 
 

6   Waste and Recycling Update - impact of China's ban on imports of 
waste material 
 

 

7   Grenfell Update: Review of Building Regulations 
  

 

 Eamon Lally introduced a Supplementary report providing an update 
on the final report of the Independent Review of Building 
Regulations and fire safety. Eamon reported on the context of the 
Hackitt Report and the work the LGA has done since the report was 

published. Eamon highlighted that there will be a consultation of 
banning combustible cladding from Ministers since the report was 
published. Eamon reported the £4M in government funding for 
safety maintenance of buildings, work will be done to ensure this is 
new funding. Eamon mentioned the public enquiry that has opened 
and officers will update the committee as the Hackitt review 
continues. 
 
Members commented 
The report is a missed opportunity in a climate of greater sector and 
public interest in building safety 
The private housing sector has a lot of buildings with cladding and 
the report needs to take this into scope so bills are not passed onto 
residents 
 
Eamon responded with reporting that the LGA were successful in 
engagement with ministers to announce £4M in government funding for 
safety maintenance of buildings. 
 

 

8   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Adele Morris Southwark Council 
 Cllr Rachel Eburne Mid Suffolk District Council 

 
Members Cllr Alistair Auty Wokingham Borough Council 
 Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Lynne Duffy Wychavon District Council 
 Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 
 Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
 Cllr Mark Mills-Bishop Broxbourne Borough Council 
 Cllr Colin Davie Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Rachel Blake Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Michael Mordey Sunderland City Council 
 Cllr Peter Thornton Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Linda Gillham Runnymede Borough Council 

 
Apologies   

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers   

 


